BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Steve Wood
W stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316

THE LONDON BOROUGF FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 7 August 2018
www.bromley.gov.uk

To:

Members of the
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors Gareth Allatt, Michael Turner and Stephen Wells

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Committee Room 1 -
Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 15 AUGUST 2018 AT 10.00 AM

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am.

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

AGENDA
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the
Director of Environmental Services.

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence
together with the names of any representatives.

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT BP
CONNECT, PERRY STREET, CHISLEHURST, BR7 6HA
Chislehurst



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No.
ES18049

Agendg Heim 3

London Borough of Bromley

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker:

Date:

Decision Type:

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 15TH AUGUST 18

Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Title: APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF THE PREMISES
LICENCE AT BP CONNECT , PERRY STREET, CHISLEHURST
BR7 6HA

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Licensing Officer
Tel: 020 8313 4659 E-mail: steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director: Environment and Community Services

Ward: CHISLEHURST

1. Reason for report

11

To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this
licence application.

2.

2.1

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 to 2021 and written and oral
representations by the applicant and objectors.

Members can
1. Grant the application
2. Grant the application but impose restrictions and conditions

3. Refuse the application.

Page 1 of 51



Page 2 of 51

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2016 to 2021.

2.  BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not
possible to quantify these.

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost
3. Budget head/performance centre:
4.  Total current budget for this head: £
5.  Source of funding:

Personnel

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 2 Licensing Officers supported by 3.5 FTE admin

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:

Legal

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: The Council is the Licensing Authority for the
Licensing Act 2003. This is a Non-Executive function and is delegated to the General Purposes
and Licensing Committee. Where representations are received about a licence application, it is
referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for a hearing and decision.

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:

Procurement

1. Summary of Procurement Implications: Not applicable

Customer Impact

Page 2 of 51



Page 3 of 51

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): If this application is granted,
the applicant BP Oils Limited will be the sole user and beneficiary of the licence. Once a licence has
been granted it can be transferred by the holder to other people or businesses. When determining
this application Members will also need to balance the benefits of holding the licence against any
adverse effects to local residents and businesses by considering the impact on the licensing
objectives

Ward Councillor Views

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes. Ward Members were notified about the
application by e-mail on 26" April 2018

2. Summary of Ward Councillors’ comments: No Councillors responded to this application

Responsible Authorities Views

The following Responsible Authorities were notified about this application and their views sought

Responsible Authority Date Notified Comments (further details in
Appendix 3)

Metropolitan Police 26™ April 2018 No Responce

Planning Authority 26™ April 2018 No Responce

Trading Standards Service | 26™ April 2018 No Responce
Public Health Nuisance 26™ April 2018 No Responce

Team

Health & Safety Team 26™ April 2018 No Responce
Child Protection Team 26™ April 2018 No Responce
Fire Authority 26" April 2018 No Responce
Public Health 26™ April 2018 No Responce

Page 3 of 51



Page 4 of 51
3.  COMMENTARY

3.1.Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises require a licence/certificate issued by the
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur:-

Provision of regulated entertainment

a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

b) Films.

¢) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people)

d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment.

e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions)

f) Recorded music.

g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)
Provision of late night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs).
Supply of alcohol (on and off sales).

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club.

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for
consumption on the premises where the sale takes place.

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives.

The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2016
—2021.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these
applications.

Members’ attention is drawn to the following parts of the policy which are relevant to this
application

Page 31 of 54 applies to Garages and Motorways service areas a copy of this page is
contained at appendix 6

Description of the Premises

The premise sits on Perry Street in Chislehurst and is shown in the google maps image in
appendix 5. It comprises of a petrol forecourt store selling a broad range of groceries,
household products and alcohol. The premise has operated since the commencement of the
Licensing Act 2003 and has had a licence since 2005. The current premises licence shown in
appendix 2.

Page 4 of 51



4.1

4.2

4.3

5.2

5.3

Page 5 of 51

Licensing History

The premise was subject to a similar application for 24/7 opening in 2014 which was
subsequently granted following a hearing of the licensing subcommittee with amended hours. A
copy of the decision notice from that hearing is contained within the premise history in appendix
4.

The current licence is shown at Appendix 2.
Details of the Application
1.To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day 7 days a week.
2.To remove all 6 conditions under the title ‘Crime and Disorder' of the premises licence.

3.To replace the above conditions with the conditions in boxes b to e of Section 16 of this
application

A copy of the full application is set out Appendix 1
Representations

During the public consultation period the Council received 6 representations against the
application. Copies of these are contained in appendix 3

IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN

Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or
exploited.

Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or
make decisions.

Details of applications under both Acts are referred to the appropriate safeguarding teams for
comment.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 require the Council to prepare, consult
on and publish statements of their licensing policy. These must be reviewed at least every 5
years under the Licensing Act and 3 years under the Gambling Act.

Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart from
them with good reason.

The current polices are -
e Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 — 2021

http://www.bromley.qgov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement of licensing policy 2016-2021

e Statement of Gambling Policy 2016-2019

Page 5 of 51


http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021

Page 6 of 51

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling policy

6. FINANCIAL & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are rights of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub-Committee
under both the Licensing and Gambling Acts. If an appeal were to be lodged there are costs
associated with defending it. These are difficult to quantify and the Courts can award costs. In
the event of a successful appeal we could pay the costs of the appellant as well as our own.
Equally if we successfully defended an
[...]
lly operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any
licensable activity.

c) Public safety

The premises licence holder will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff. Such staff levels will be disclosed, on
request, to the licensing authority and police.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers shall be provided in and immediately outside the premises.

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 16 of 51

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 17 of 51

Continued from previous page...

The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the premises whereby all cashiers will
be trained to ask any customer attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years (or older if
the licence holder so elects) to produce, before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or photocard driving
licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification that complies with any mandatory condition that may
apply to this licence.

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the
screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides
by age classification ratings.

Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided
that the audience does not exceed 1000.

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman
wrestling, or freestyle wrestling betwee
[...]
6 of 51

THE LONDON BORQUGH
www.bromiey.gov.uk

General

None

Crime and Disorder

15.CCTV system will be installed, or the existing system maintained, such system
to be fit for the purpose

16.The. CCTV system shall be capable of producing immediate copies of
recordings on site. Copies of recordings will either be recorded on good quality
video tape or digitally on to CD/DVD or other equivalent medium.

17.Any recording shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for
a minimum of 28 days and shall be made available within a reasonable time,
subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, to the police for inspection
on request.”

18.The CCTV system will incorporate a camera covering the entrance door and
the alcohol display areas and will be capable of providing an image which is
regarded as identification standard. The precise positions of the cameras may be
agreed, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, with the police from
time to time.

19.The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of the
recording.

20.A system wili be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded image and a
complete audit trail maintained. The CCTV system will be maintained so as to be
fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any
licensable activity.

Public Safety

None

Prevention of Public Nuisance

None

EXCELLENCE

¥ CUSTOMER
g SERVICE

PUBLIC PROFECTION

S80S



Page 27 of 51

THE LONDON BOROUGH
www.brormley.gov.iak

Protection of Children From Harm

21. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall
receive the following training in age restricted sales:

22.Induction training which must be completed and documented prior to the sale of
alcohol by the staff member.
Refresher / reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months.

23.Training records will be available for inspection by a police officer or other
authorised officer on request.

24. 
[...]
cohol from the garage late at night.
Allowing a service station to sell alcohol during the night
would increase the risk of drink driving.

What duty of care would the garage be able to provide
people that are purchasing the alcohol as it is served
through a night pay window?

Increase the litter of discarded bottles and cans we already
suffer.

Page 31 of 51


mailto:/O=LBB/OU=BROMLEY/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ESDPLAN01
mailto:Licensing@bromley.gov.uk
https://searchapplications.bromley.gov.uk/online-applications/centralDistribution.do?caseType=LicencingApplication&keyVal=P7QNECBT0FS00

Page 32 of 51

Licensing Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided

below.

Comments were submitted at 1:21 PM on 22 May 2018 from

Application Summary

Address:

Proposal:

Perry Street Service Station Perry Street Chislehurst BR7
6HA

Premises Licence

Case Officer: Steve Phillips

Click for further information

Customer Details

Name:
Email:
Address:

Comments Details

Commenter
Type:
Stance:

Reasons for
comment:

Comments:

Neighbour

Customer objects to the Licensing Application

- Crime and Disorder
- Noise Disturbance
- Public Nuisance

1:21 PM on 22 May 2018 We are affected every day by
the noise disturbance coming from the BP service
station. We were woken at 2am last week by someone
on the forecourt sounding their car horn excessively.
Often at the weekends there is a lot of noise late at
night. This will get more frequent with the proposed
licensing hours. If the member of staff on duty refuses to
serve a customer who may be drunk, therefore fulfilling
their duty of care, they will not leave quietly!

The deliveries are supposed to be between 7am and
9pm. Every morning they begin early. 1 do not see how
an establishment which cannot even stick to their
permitted delivery times should be allowed a 24 hour
alcohol licence.

Page 32 of 51


https://searchapplications.bromley.gov.uk/online-applications/centralDistribution.do?caseType=LicencingApplicati
[...]
ad

Page 39 of 51



Page 40 of 51
Appendix 4

Premises History

Page 40 of 51



Page 41 of 51

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Outcome of the meeting held on 16™ June 2014 at 10.00am.
Present:
Councillors Russell Mellor, Charles Rideout and David Livett.
Also present:
Councillor lan Payne.
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
Councillor Russell Mellor was appointed Chairman for the meeting.

3. Application for a variation of the Premises Licence for “BP Connect”,
Perry Street, Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6HA.

Decision:

1. The Panel has made the following decision having regard to:

- the four licensing objectives,

- the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 — 2016

- Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003

- Written and oral representations from the Applicant

- Written representations from Local Residents

- Written and oral representations from Metropolitan Police
- Written and oral representations by Local Ward Councillor

The panel decided to grant the application, amended by the applicant as
follows:

Hours for supply of alcohol shall be 6am to midnight, 7 days a week.
Subject to the following conditions:

1. All conditions in operating schedule, with the exception that condition
number 3 listed in part b) of section M of the application shall be amended to
read as follows:-

Any recording shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner
for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made available within a reasonable

time, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, to the police for
inspection on request.”

Page 41 of 51



Page 42 of 51

2. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises
shall receive the following training in age restricted sales:

- Induction training which must be completed and documented prior to
the sale of alcohol by the staff member.

- Refresher / reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6
months.

Training records will be available for inspection by a police officer or
other authorised officer on request.

3. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a
refusals book / register. The book / register will contain:

- Details of the time and date the refusal was made;
- The identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
- Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.

This book / register will be available for inspection by a police officer or
other authorised officer on request.

4. An incident book / register shall be maintained to record:
- all incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises;
- details of occasions when the police are called to the premises.

This book / register will be available for inspection by a police officer or
other authorised officer on request.

Reasons for decision:

This is an application for a variation of an existing licence. Police concerns
were raised in respect of the primary use of the premises, but it was pointed
out that a discussion could not take place on this point as this is not an
application for a new licence, and the sub-committee should limit its
consideration to the impact of the grant of the variation sought, upon the
licensing objectives.

The applicant reduced the hours sought in the variation application from 24
hours, 7 days a week, to 6am to midnight, 7 days a week.

The applicant explained that the renewed premises would comprise a “Marks
and Spencer” convenience store on the site of the former “BP Connect” shop.
It would have 3 - 4 senior staff who will be qualified to act as Designated
Premises Supervisors.

The Police and Ward Councillor expressed concerns that, whilst there had
been no major problems identified with the premises to date, that there was
an element of antisocial behaviour which could escalate if the licensing hours
were extended. They also expressed concern regarding the protection of

Page 42 of 51



Page 43 of 51

children passing or entering the premises during the extended hours which
were sought.

The relevant legislation, government guidance and case law tell us that each
case must be considered on its individual merits and that decisions must be
evidence based and not speculative. Guidance also states that unless a good
reason is demonstrated to the contrary, licensing hours in shop premises
should seek to match the opening hours for the premises.

Whilst the Police did not feel that they could consent to the variation in light of
their reservations on matters generally, they did come to an agreement as to

acceptable conditions for the promotion of the licensing objectives, if the sub-
committee was minded to grant the application.

Whilst the sub-committee accepts the concerns of local residents and police,
they took the view that there was insufficient evidence to show that the
granting of the variation as amended, with appropriate conditions, would have
a significantly detrimental effect upon the Licensing Objectives. The
committee therefore took the view that the granting of the amended variation
was reasonable and proportionate in the circumstances.

The meeting ended at 11.20am.

Page 43 of 51



Page 44 of 51
Appendix 5

Map and Photos

Page 44 of 51



Garage

Cadlands

Crown copyright and database rights
2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661,

g

N

Page 45 of 5\



Page 46 of 51

Go gle  PERRYSTREET CHSLEHURST

P Ve agry §E014 Bl 04gmalrs o hggdeimapsing RIS IMAMA LM & Ay The il M sl Editin Googie top Maker  Report 2 problem |

Page 46 of 51



Page 47 of 51

Go gle PERRY STREET CHISLEHURST n i

w4l A222, Chislohurst, England, Unted Kingdom |
B Addrass i apprayimate

Page 47 of 51



Page 48 of 51

Goiigle  PERRYSTREET CHSLEHURST [ a | i

Page 48 of 51



Page 49 of 51

Goog[e PERRY STREET CHISLEHURST “ 1

A222, Chislshurst, England, United Kingdom
© Address s approxanale

Page 49 of 51



Page 50 of 51
Appendix 6

Current Policy(Extract)

Page 50 of 51



Late Night Refreshment with
Alcohol for consumption off
the premises

The Licensing Authority is concerned about the potential
for crime and disorder and public nuisance from
premises that remain open late for the sale of late night
refreshment and where alcohol is sold for consumption
off the premises.

Where such applications are received the Licensing
Authority will consider them very closely and will expect
the applicant to satisfy them that the grant of the licence
would have no detrimental impact on the promotion of
the licensing objectives.

Page 51 of 51

Garages and motorway service areas

Section 176 of the 2003 Act prohibits the sale or supply
of alcohol at motorway service areas (MSAs) and from
premises which are used primarily as a garage, or are part
of premises used primarily as a garage. Premises are used
primarily as a garage if they are used for one or more of
the following:

* the retailing of petrol;

 the retailing of dery;

* the sale of motor vehicles; and

e the maintenance of motor vehicles.

It is for the Licensing Authority to decide, based on the
licensing objectives, whether it is appropriate for that
premises to be granted a licence, taking into account the
documents and information listed in section 17(3) and
(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 which must accompany the
application.

31

Page 51 of 51



This page is left intentionally blank



	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT BP CONNECT, PERRY STREET, CHISLEHURST, BR7 6HA
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES18049






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 15 August 2018

Present:

Councillor Stephen Wells (Chairman)
Councillors Gareth Allatt and Michael Turner

Also Present:

Councillor Kieran Terry

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING
Councillor Stephen Wells was appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3  APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF THE PREMISES 
LICENCE AT BP CONNECT, PERRY STREET, CHISLEHURST, 
BR7 6HA

DECISION

1. The panel made the following decision having regard to:

    - The four licensing objectives

- The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021

- Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003

- Written and oral representations from Local Residents

- Oral representation from the Ward Councillor

The sub-committee decided to grant the application for a variation of the 
licence in full, plus a further condition and additional conditions offered by the 
applicant.

Further Condition:

1. Signage shall be placed prominently by the night bay window and by the 
means of entry and egress from the store, requesting all customers to respect 
local residents and leave the premises quietly.

Additional Conditions offered by the applicant:



Licensing Sub-Committee
15 August 2018

2

2. Night pay window – If there was only one member of staff on duty 
between 0000  and 0500, the entrance door to the shop would be closed to 
customers and any sales between those hours would be made through the 
night pay window.

3. Remote door lock – Where there was more than one member of staff on 
duty between the hours of 0000 and 0500, a remote door lock facility would 
be in use for all admissions of customers entering the premises and all 
customers entering the premises would be monitored.

Reasons for the Decision: 

The applicant’s solicitor, Mr Botkai put forward representations for a variation 
of the licence. Although he acknowledged objections to the application from 
local residents and the Ward Councillor, he emphasised that there had been 
no objections to the application by the Metropolitan Police and other 
Responsible Authorities.

He confirmed that the CCTV at the premises had been updated and there had 
been no evidence of any disturbances at the site since the last licensing 
application was granted in 2014.

Mr Botkai addressed some of the issues raised in objection to the application. 
In particular he explained that the applicant had spoken with Mr and Mrs 
Johnson who lived in close proximity to the premises. He made reference to 
their concerns about delivery times to and from the premises and the noise 
disturbance caused as a result. He stated that regardless of the outcome of 
the application, the Area Manager, Mr Davidson would attempt to resolve any 
issues concerning the deliveries. 

A member of the sub-committee made reference to the possibility of applying 
a time condition to the licence in order to address the delivery concerns. 
However this was rejected by the applicant’s solicitor on the basis that the 
application was not relevant to deliveries and that the premises was allowed 
to operate as a 24hr store. The applicant questioned the enforceability of a 
time condition in this case.

The sub-committee asked why it was necessary to sell alcohol beyond 11pm. 
In reply the applicant stated that they had reviewed 60 licences with later 
hours granted under Grandfather Rights and found that they had traded 
successfully. As a result they looked at 100 stores with alcohol restrictions. 
The majority went through without objection and out of the hearings which 
went ahead, only one application was opposed by the police.  

The applicant’s solicitor submitted that if residents experienced problems at 
the premises they had a right to request a review.



Licensing Sub-Committee
15 August 2018

3

In addressing the objections, the applicant submitted that there was no 
evidence to link the sale of alcohol at petrol stations to drink driving. Staff 
would be able to allow customers into the premises using a remote door if it 
was felt safe to do so. However when there was only one member of staff 
working, the doors would be kept shut and customers would be required to 
use the pay window.

Issues concerning litter would be addressed only in so far as it related to 
areas around the premises and the driveway, but not for example litter on the 
other side of the road.

In relation to noise levels, the applicant pointed out that most residential 
properties were situated a fair distance away. Although there were churches 
and schools nearby, there was no reason why these should be impacted if the 
application was granted. Further, there was a busy road adjacent to the 
premises--but this should not be as busy between midnight and 6am.

The applicant’s solicitor submitted that if there was a problem with the sale of 
alcohol it would be dealt with either by pulling it out temporarily or 
permanently.

Cllr Turner asked the applicant whether the premises should be described as 
a store or petrol station. The Licensing Manager, Mr Davidson replied by 
stating that about 20% of the transaction data was fuel and 80% was shop 
use.

Cllr Allatt asked the applicant to confirm the average number of alcohol sales 
per week per store. The applicant stated that out of 172 stores each store 
made between the sums of £50 - £60 per night.

Mr Johnson, a local resident and the Ward Councillor asked the applicant 
brief questions regarding staff training and security.

Mr Johnson reiterated the noise problems that he and his family had been 
experiencing due to deliveries to and from the premises. He explained that he 
had complained to staff about it (and the litter problem) on a number of 
occasions, but no action had been taken by the applicant. Mr Johnson stated 
that the noise would be compounded if the application was granted. He also 
stated that if the alcohol sales were not that high ‘’why go for a 24 hr licence’’.

Cllr Terry put forward representations on behalf of a local resident (objections 
on p33 of the application bundle). He submitted that if the license was 
extended it would be detrimental to local residents as it would generate more 
noise, anti-social behaviour and littering. For these reasons he asked the sub-
committee to refuse the application.



Licensing Sub-Committee
15 August 2018

4

In closing, the applicant’s solicitor submitted that based on the evidence 
provided, there were no substantial grounds to refuse the application. 

Sub-committee’s findings and reasons

The sub-committee considered that the imposition of the additional licence 
conditions listed above was necessary and proportionate in order to promote 
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm 
licensing objectives. 
,

The Meeting ended at 11.00 am

Chairman


